15670 NE 85th Street
Redmond, WA

City of Redmond

Redmond . . . .
Legislation Details (With Text)
File #: AM No. 19-
123
Type: Consent Item Status: Passed
File created: 7/31/2019 In control: City Council
On agenda: 8/20/2019 Final action: 8/20/2019
Title: Approval of the Final Contract Amount of $1,076,835.50, with Equity Builders, LLC of Bellingham,
Washington, and Acceptance of Construction for the Novelty Hill Butterfly Valve Replacement, Project
No. 20021603
Sponsors:
Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Agenda Memo No. 19-123, 2. Attachment A: Vicinity Map
Date Ver. Action By Action Result
8/20/2019 1 City Council approved

MEMO TO: Members of the City Council
FROM: Mayor John Marchione

SUBJECT:

Approval of the Final Contract Amount of $1,076,835.50, with Equity Builders, LLC of Bellingham,
Washington, and Acceptance of Construction for the Novelty Hill Butterfly Valve Replacement, Project
No. 20021603

I RECOMMENDED ACTION

Approve the final contract amount with Equity Builders, LLC of Bellingham, Washington, for the base
bid amount of $1,068,622.50, plus or minus change orders and increases or decreases of bid items,
resulting in a final contract amount of $1,076,835.50, and accept construction of Novelty Hill Butterfly
Valve Replacement, Project No. 20021603, as of August 20, 2019.

II. DEPARTMENT CONTACTS

425-556-2733
425-556-2742
425-556-2867

Dave Juarez, Director of Public Works
Gary Schimek, Acting City Engineer
Eric Dawson, Project Manager

III. DESCRIPTION/BACKGROUND

Printed on 5/17/2024

powered by Legistar™

City of Redmond Page 1 of 3


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: AM No. 19-123, Version: 1

Project Purpose

This project replaced 65 Butterfly Valves ranging in size from 8-inches to 24-inches in the Novelty Hill
Pump Station and Operations Center Tank site.

Background

Water maintenance staff discovered a consistent valve isolation problem that had degraded over a
number of years while performing maintenance at the Novelty Hill Pump Station and the Novelty Hill
Operations Center Tank site. The City maintains 65 Butterfly Valves to isolate sections of the piping
within the facilities. These valves range in size from 8-inches to 24-inches. These Butterfly Valves had
degraded to a point that they could not form a water-tight seal when closed because the rubber valve
seats were crumbling away, making it very difficult for the MOC staff to isolate parts of these facilities.
During the initial investigation of the problem staff employed a corrosion expert to evaluate the
condition of the valves and pipe in both facilities. The results of this evaluation revealed consistent
corrosion of the pipe spools as well as failure of the valve seats in both facilities.

Project Description

This project replaced 65 Butterfly Valves ranging in size from 8-inches to 24-inches as well as a
majority of the corroded pipe spools in the Novelty Hill Pump Station and Operations Center Tank site.
The construction allows the MOC staff to isolate parts of the Novelty Hill Facilities to perform
maintenance. During this rehabilitation process of the valves and pipe spools a seismic control valve
operator was installed at the tank sites to isolate the tank water supply in the event of a significant
seismic event. The location of the project is in the Novelty Hill Pump Station and Novelty Hill
Operations Center - both located near the intersection of NE Novelty Hill Road and Trilogy Parkway
NE. Construction began on October 1, 2018 and was complete on June 13, 2019.

Budget

The construction project cost exceeded the bid amount by approximately $8,000 due to a change order
to add additional pipe flange hardware to repair leaks that were not apparent during design. The
additional cost was within the project’s planned contingency.

IV.  PREVIOUS DISCUSSIONS HELD
Date (MM/DD/YYYY) Action / Committee Presentation
07/12/2016 Planning and Public Works Committee
08/16/2016 Approve Consultant Services Contract
03/13/2018 Planning and Public Works Committee
04/03/2018 Approve Supplemental Consultant Agreement No. 1
04/03/2018 Award of Bid
Today Accept Construction
V. IMPACT
A. Service/Delivery:
City of Redmond Page 2 of 3 Printed on 5/17/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: AM No. 19-123, Version: 1

VI. ALTERNATIVES TO STAFF RECOMMENDATION

This project reduced the risk of seismic failure and improved maintenance at the Novelty Hill

Water System Facilities.

Fiscal Note:

Estimated costs for the project are shown below.

Current Project Budget:
Novelty Hill Water Fund
Total Funding

Estimated Project Costs:
Design Phase

Construction Phase

Total Estimated Project Cost

Budget Difference
Transfer To Novelty Hill Water Fund

None

VII. TIME CONSTRAINTS

$1,570,616
$1,570,616

$274,182
$1,265.817
$1,539,999

$30,617
$30,617

Following project acceptance, in accordance with RCW 60.28, the contract retainage will be released
upon receipt of clearances from the Washington State Departments of Revenue and Labor and
Industries, and a mandatory 45-day waiting period for filing claims and liens

VIII. LIST OF ATTACHMENTS

A.

Vicinity Map

City of Redmond

Page 3 of 3

Printed on 5/17/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

